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tuwila yartangka tampinthi.
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tampinthi. Parnuku yailtya, parnuku tapa purruna yalarra puru purruna.*

We would like to acknowledge this land that we meet on today is the
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relationship with their Country.

We also acknowledge the Kaurna people as the Traditional Custodians of the
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important to the living Kaurna people today.

*Kaurna Translation provided by Kaurna Warra Karrpanthi
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ITEM 4.1

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION — 25021099 — 44 PALMERSTON ROAD, UNLEY

DEVELOPMENT NO.: 25021099
APPLICANT: Peter Gorayski
ADDRESS: 44 PALMERSTON RD UNLEY SA 5061

NATURE OF DEVELOPMENT:

Demolition of existing outbuilding, partial demolition of
the existing dwelling and ancillary structures, and
construction of dwelling alterations and additions
(including a garage and loft), in-ground swimming pool
and associated safety features, and masonry boundary
fencing (exceeding 1 metre in height) and a screen

ZONING INFORMATION:

Zones:

* Established Neighbourhood

Overlays:

« Airport Building Heights (Regulated)

* Building Near Airfields

* Historic Area

* Prescribed Wells Area

* Regulated and Significant Tree

» Stormwater Management

* Urban Tree Canopy

Technical Numeric Variations (TNVs):

» Maximum Building Height (Metres) (Maximum building
height is 6m)

* Minimum Frontage (Minimum frontage for a detached
dwelling is 15m)

* Minimum Site Area (Minimum site area for a detached
dwelling is 600 sqm)

* Maximum Building Height (Levels) (Maximum building
height is 1 level)

* Minimum Side Boundary Setback (Minimum side
boundary setback is 1m for the first building level; 3m for
any second building level or higher)

* Site Coverage (Maximum site coverage is 50 per cent)

LODGEMENT DATE:

6 Sept 2025

RELEVANT AUTHORITY:

Assessment panel at City of Unley

PLANNING & DESIGN CODE VERSION:

P&D Code (in effect) Version 2025.16 28/08/2025

CATEGORY OF DEVELOPMENT:

Code Assessed - Performance Assessed

NOTIFICATION:

Yes

RECOMMENDING OFFICER:

Lauren Cooke
Planning Officer

REFERRALS STATUTORY:

Nil

REFERRALS NON-STATUTORY:

Traffic Engineer
Asset Engineering

RECOMMENDATION:

Support with conditions

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment 1 — Architectural plan set

Attachment 2 — Representations

Attachment 3 — Applicant response to representations
Attachment 4 — Shadow diagrams




ITEM 4.1
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION — 25021099 — 44 PALMERSTON ROAD, UNLEY

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL.:

The application proposes the demolition of ancillary structures, partial demolition of the existing dwelling
and construction of a two-storey dwelling addition, in-ground swimming pool and associated safety
features, a screen, and boundary fencing. The proposed plans for consideration are contained in
Attachment 1. Further details of each element are described below.

The proposal seeks to demolish the existing garage within the western portion (rear) of the allotment.

Partial demolition of the rear lean-to of the existing dwelling containing the kitchen / dining room, bathroom
and laundry, as well as the attached verandah is also required in order to accommodate the proposed
dwelling addition. Portions of the existing boundary fencing located on the northern, southern and western
boundaries are also proposed to be demolished.

The proposed dwelling addition is to be connected to the existing dwelling via a link and will incorporate a
master suite (with walk in robe and ensuite), music room, bathroom, open plan kitchen / living / dining area,
butler’s pantry, laundry and attached double garage. A loft space and terrace will be located above the
butler’s pantry, laundry and garage, accessible from within the dwelling. The dwelling addition will be
constructed in a combination of face brickwork, metal screening and Colorbond sheeting.

Consequential alterations to the existing dwelling will result in the conversion of an existing bedroom into an
ensuite for the southern bedroom and a main bathroom. As a result of these changes, closure of existing
openings and creation of new openings is also proposed.

An in-ground swimming pool is proposed to be located on the northern boundary of the site. The pool will
be setback over 1 metre from the northern boundary and will have dimensions of 12 metres x 3 metres.

A freestanding metal screen, adjacent to the boundary fencing on the northern boundary and opposite the
swimming pool. The screen will have a length of 12 metres and a height of 3.2 metres. The screen will
serve as a landscaping aid for climbing plants to be trained onto.

The proposal will incorporate masonry fencing constructed of face brickwork on the northern, southern and
western boundaries of the site with height of 2.0 — 2.4 metres.

SUBJECT LAND & LOCALITY:

Location reference: 44 PALMERSTON RD UNLEY SA 5061
Title ref.: CT 5840/889 Plan Parcel: F12869 AL7 Council: CITY OF UNLEY

Site Description:

The subject land is formally described as Allotment 7 in Filed Plan 12869 in the area named Unley,
Hundred of Adelaide and is more commonly known as 44 Palmerston Road, Unley. The site is located on
the western side of Palmerston Road between Hughes Lane and Hughes Street. The site is also afforded
rear lane access via Hughes Place.

The site is a regular, rectangular shaped allotment with a width of 18.29 metres (m) and an allotment depth
of 45.72 metres (m). The site has an overall area of approximately 836 square metres (m?).

The site currently retains a single storey return verandah villa constructed circa 1900. Car parking
accommodation is provided in the form of a garage located within the rear of the site, accessed via Hughes
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DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION — 25021099 — 44 PALMERSTON ROAD, UNLEY

Place. A crossover and driveway on the northern side of the site, from Palmerston Road also provides
access to the site. The site has a front fence constructed of face brickwork piers with a decorative iron
palisade infill.

The land is relatively flat and is not subject to any encumbrances or Land Management Agreements.

The subject land contains soft landscaping throughout the site, with no regulated trees located within the
subject land. The verge directly in front of the subject site is well vegetated and contains two London Plane
street trees.

P, = . : s ® -
Figure 1 — view of the subject land from Palmerston Road

Locality:

The locality, taking into account the general pattern of development and likely impacts of the proposal, is
shown in Figure 2. The locality is located entirely within the Established Neighbourhood Zone.

The residential built form in the locality is mixed with a wide range of dwelling of dwelling styles constructed
over a wide span of eras. The dwellings consist predominantly of Victorian-era character dwellings
constructed in the early part of the 20™ century. Interwar dwellings, and more modern post-war dwellings
constructed from the 1950s through to the 1990s are also scattered throughout the locality.

Dwellings in the locality are generally single storey in scale with an increasing number of second storey
elements evident.
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DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION — 25021099 — 44 PALMERSTON ROAD, UNLEY

The residential allotment pattern within the locality is relatively consistent comprising of rectangular

allotments with both narrow and wide frontages. The majority of properties have rear lane access (via either

Hughes Lane, Hughes Place or Palmerston Place). These rear laneways have a distinct character of

outbuildings and fencing.

The locality is well vegetated with mature street contributing to the landscape character of Palmerston
Road and Roberts Street, in particular. Mature trees are also evident within private landholdings.

Subject Land

Locality

Figure 2 — Site, Locality and Representors

CONSENT TYPE REQUIRED:

Planning Consent

CATEGORY OF DEVELOPMENT:

e PER ELEMENT:

Demolition

Fences and walls

trl!‘. .’ ol v 1 '“. . , _.. i‘_l.
‘ Representor

Other - Residential - mesh screen: Code Assessed - Performance Assessed
Partial demolition of a building or structure: Code Assessed - Performance Assessed
Demolition: Code Assessed - Performance Assessed

Building Alterations: Accepted

Dwelling addition: Code Assessed - Performance Assessed

Fence: Code Assessed - Performance Assessed

Swimming pool or spa pool and associated swimming pool safety features: Code Assessed -

Performance Assessed
Dwelling alteration or addition
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e OVERALL APPLICATION CATEGORY:
Code Assessed - Performance Assessed

e REASON
P&D Code

SERIOUSLY AT VARIANCE ASSESSMENT

The Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016, Section 107(2)(c) states that the development
must not be granted planning consent if it is, in the opinion of the relevant authority, seriously at variance
with the Planning and Design Code (disregarding minor variations).

The Established Neighbourhood Zone Desired Outcome states:

DO 1— A neighbourhood that includes a range of housing types, with new buildings sympathetic to
the predominant built form character and development patterns.

The Established Neighbourhood Zone Performance Outcome states:

PO 1.1 — Predominantly residential development with complementary non-residential activities
compatible with the established development pattern of the neighbourhood.

The proposal is for a double storey dwelling addition that is sympathetic to the built form character and
development pattern of the locality. The proposal maintains the established development pattern of the
neighbourhood.

As seen in the following planning assessment, the proposal is considered to satisfy the intent of the
Desired Outcomes and Performance Outcomes with only minor variations noted against the respective
Designated Performance Features. Therefore, the proposal is not considered to be seriously at variance
with the Planning and Design Code.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION
e REASON

Established Neighbourhood Zone — Table 5 — Procedural Matters (PM) — Notification — Clause
3(2)(b), the proposed dwelling addition incorporates a boundary wall which exceeds 3.2 metres in
height.

Established Neighbourhood Zone — Table 5 — Procedural Matters (PM) — Notification — screen is not
listed as an excluded form of development and therefore is required to be publicly notified.

As part of the public notification process, 38 owners and/or occupiers of adjacent land were directly notified
and a sign detailing the proposal was placed on the subject land for the duration of the notification period. A
copy of the representations can be found in Attachment 2.

During the notification, Council received three representations. One representation was in support of the
development and did not wish to be heard by the Council Assessment Panel. Two representors do not
support the development and have requested to be heard by the Council Assessment Panel.
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Representations:

Representor Name / | Support/ Support with | Request to be heard Represented by
Address Concerns / Oppose

| support the No -
development

| oppose the Yes Self
development

| oppose the Yes Self
development

Summary:

The representors raised the following concerns:
e Overlooking
¢ Overshadowing
o Significant tree impacts
e Visual impact and neighbourhood character
o Building scale, massing and rear setback
o Amenity and elevated terrace use
e Double storey form of the proposal

The applicant provided a response to the representations which can be found in Attachment 3. This
response was provided to the representors. The applicant has made some changes to overlooking
treatments.

It is noted that some of the above concerns are not considered to be planning matters. No further
discussion of these concerns will be included in this assessment report.

AGENCY REFERRALS

The application was not subject to any external referrals.
INTERNAL REFERRALS

o Traffic Engineer
e Asset Engineering

RULES OF INTERPRETATION

The application has been assessed against the relevant provisions of the Planning & Design Code (the
Code). The Code outlines zones, subzones, overlay and general provisions policy which provide
Performance Outcomes (POs) and Desired Outcomes (DOs).

In order to interpret Performance Outcomes, the policy includes a standard outcome that generally meets
the corresponding performance outcome (Designated Performance Feature or DPF). A DPF provides a
guide as to what will satisfy the corresponding performance outcome. Given the assessment is made on
the merits of the standard outcome, the DPF does not need to be satisfied to meet the Performance
Outcome and does not derogate from the discretion to determine that the outcome is met in another way,
or from discretion to determine that a Performance Outcome is not met despite a DPF being achieved.
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Part 1 of the Code outlines that if there is an inconsistency between provisions in the relevant policies for a
particular development, the following rules will apply to the extent of any inconsistency between policies:

¢ the provisions of an overlay will prevail over all other policies applying in the particular case;
e a subzone policy will prevail over a zone policy or a general development policy; and
e a zone policy will prevail over a general development policy.

PLANNING ASSESSMENT

The subject land is located within the Established Neighbourhood Zone and subject to the Historic Area
Overlay and associated Residential Spacious Unley (North) Historic Area Statement (Un20).

The application has been assessed against the relevant provisions of the Planning & Design Code (the
Code), which are contained in the following link:

Planning and Design Code Extract

Land Use

The subject site is located within the Established Neighbourhood Zone where the Desired Outcome
(DO) and Performance Outcome (PO) are as follows:

DO 1 - Established Neighbourhood Zone
A neighbourhood that includes a range of housing types, with new buildings sympathetic to the
predominant built form character and development patterns.

DO 2 - Established Neighbourhood Zone
Maintain the predominant streetscape character, having regard to key features such as roadside
plantings, footings, front yards, and space between crossovers.

PO 1.1 — Established Neighbourhood Zone
Predominantly residential development with complementary non-residential activities compatible
with the established development pattern of the neighbourhood.

The proposal seeks to construct dwelling additions and alterations to the existing dwelling located on the
site. An in-ground swimming pool, and associated boundary fencing are also proposed. A dwelling is an
envisaged use within the Established Neighbourhood Zone. The proposed works to the dwelling itself
and associated ancillary works are considered to be compatible with the established development pattern
of the neighbourhood and therefore, meets the desired outcomes of the Established Neighbourhood
Zone.

Demolition and partial demolition

DO 1 - Historic Area Overlay

Historic themes and characteristics are reinforced through conservation and contextually responsive
development, design and adaptive reuse that response to existing coherent patterns of land
division, site configuration, streetscapes, building siting and built scale, form and features as
exhibited in the Historic Area and expressed in the Historic Area Statement.

PO 7.2 — Historic Area Overlay
Partial demolition of a building where that portion to be demolished does not contribute to the
historic character of the streetscape.


https://www.unley.sa.gov.au/files/assets/public/v/1/council/about-the-council/full-council-agendas-and-minutes/cap/code-extracts-44-palmerston-road-unley-da25021099.pdf

ITEM 4.1
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION — 25021099 — 44 PALMERSTON ROAD, UNLEY

PO 7.3 — Historic Area Overlay
Buildings or elements of buildings that do not conform with the values described in the Historic Area
Statement may be demolished.

In order to accommodate the proposed dwelling addition, the existing garage within the rear of the site will
need to be demolished in its entirety. The rear lean-to and verandah of the existing dwelling are to be
partially demolished, as well as portions of the existing boundary fencing.

The site is located within the Residential Spacious Unley (North) Historic Area Statement (Un20) which
includes development from 1880 to 1940 and identifies dwelling styles such as Victorian and Turn-of-the-
Century cottages and villas, Inter-War bungalows and other complementary styles.

The existing garage is not considered to conform with the values described within the Historic Area
Statement.

The rear lean-to and verandah are both more recent additions to the dwelling and are not considered to
contribute to the historic character of the streetscape.

Therefore, the structures proposed for demolition and partial demolition can be demolished in accordance
with DO 1, PO 7.2 and 7.3 of the Historic Area Overlay.

Dwelling Additions and Alterations

The Desired Outcomes and Performance Outcomes of the Historic Area Overlay and the Established
Neighbourhood Zone seek for new buildings to be sympathetic to the predominant built form character
and streetscape within the locality. The proposal seeks to construct a double storey dwelling addition to the
rear of the existing return verandah villa with a flat roof form, to be finished in face brickwork, some of which
is to have a perforated finish, and Colorbond roof sheeting. The dwelling addition is contemporary in style,
which contrasts with the existing villa on site.

Built Form

DO 1 - Historic Area Overlay

Historic themes and characteristics are reinforced through conservation and contextually responsive
development, design and adaptive reuse that response to existing coherent patterns of land
division, site configuration, streetscapes, building siting and built scale, form and features as
exhibited in the Historic Area and expressed in the Historic Area Statement.

PO 1.1 — Historic Area Overlay
All development is undertaken having consideration to the historic streetscapes and built form as
expressed in the Historic Area Statement.

PO 2.1 — Historic Area Overlay
The form and scale of new buildings and structures that are visible from the public realm are
consistent with the prevailing historic characteristics of the historic area.

PO 2.3 — Historic Area Overlay

Design and architectural detailing of street-facing buildings (including but not limited to roof pitch
and form, openings, chimneys and verandahs) complement the prevailing characteristics in the
historic area.

PO 2.5 — Historic Area Overlay
Materials are either consistent with or complement those within the historic area.
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PO 3.1 - Historic Area Overlay
Alterations and additions complement the subject building, employ a contextual design approach
and are sited to ensure that they do not dominate the primary fagade.

PO 3.2 — Historic Area Overlay
Adaptive reuse and revitalisation of buildings to support retention consistent with the Historic Area
Statement

PO 10.1 — Established Neighbourhood Zone
Garages and carports are designed and sited to be discreet and not dominate the appearance of
the associated dwelling when viewed from the street.

PO 10.2 — Established Neighbourhood Zone
The appearance of development as viewed from public roads is sympathetic to the wall height, roof
forms and roof pitches of the predominant housing stock in the locality.

The proposed dwelling addition is located to the rear of the existing dwelling and is largely single storey in
scale, with a loft and terrace to be located to the rear of the site above the pantry, laundry and double
garage. The first floor element is separated from the rear of the existing dwelling by over 20m.

The context of the subject site with a rear laneway results in a high degree of visibility of any proposed built
form. The contemporary design of the proposed dwelling addition provides a clear delineation between the
character of the existing dwelling and the proposed addition. The face brickwork and metal screening
materiality results in an industrial presentation which is considered to be sympathetic to the rear laneway
context.

One of the representors raised issues with the design of the proposal due to its presentation to Hughes
Place. They consider that the double storey form of the proposal to be inconsistent with the neighbourhood
character and contribute to bulk and mass impacts as viewed within the laneway. Whilst Hughes Place is a
generally single storey lane, there are a notable number of ancillary structures fronting the laneway with
generous heights. This includes the northern adjoining property (42 Palmerston Road) which has a rear
garage which has the same height as the proposal.

Overall the dwelling addition is considered to be sympathetic to the site and locality and satisfies PO 1.1,
2.1, 2.3, 2.5 and 3.1 of the Historic Area Overlay and PO 10.1 and 10.2 of the Established
Neighbourhood Zone.

Building Height, Scale and Streetscape

PO 2.2 — Historic Area Overlay
Development is consistent with the prevailing building and wall heights in the historic area.

PO 4.1 — Established Neighbourhood Zone
Buildings contribute to the prevailing character of the neighbourhood and complements the height of
nearby buildings.

With the corresponding Designated Performance Feature (DPF) seeking the following:

DPF 4.1 (a) — the following:
Maximum Building Height (Metres): 6.0m
Maximum Building Height (Levels): 1 level

PO 4.2 — Established Neighbourhood Zone
Additions and alterations do not adversely impact on the streetscape character.
11
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The proposed dwelling addition has an overall height of 5.92m, over two levels. This meets the maximum
desired building height specified in DPF 4.1 of 6.0m but exceeds the desired maximum building levels. The
flat roof design of the proposal results in the second storey element having a height that falls below the
ridge of the existing dwelling.

The two-storey portion of the proposal is well setback within the site and given the height, doesn’t exceed
that of the existing dwelling, the proposal is expected to have limited impacts to the streetscape character.

The suitability of the two-storey form was raised by a number of representors. For the most part, the height
was used to justify consequential amenity impacts. An assessment against these is detailed further within
this report. Outside of this, one representor raised the height impacts on the low scale, single storey scale
of Hughes Place. As Hughes Place is a rear laneway, the amenity impacts are expected to be limited when
compared with street facing development.

Whilst the two-storey form is visible from Hughes Place, the siting and design of the proposal is considered
to be complementary to both the existing dwelling and the locality. The proposal is considered to satisfy the
intent of PO 2.2 of the Historic Area Overlay, and PO 4.1 and 4.2 of the Established Neighbourhood
Zone.

Site Coverage

PO 3.1 — Established Neighbourhood Zone

Building footprints are consistent with the character and pattern of the neighbourhood and provide
sufficient space around buildings to limit visual impact, provide an attractive outlook and access to
light and ventilation.

The post-development site coverage will be 53.58%. This fails to satisfy DPF 3.1 of the Established
Neighbourhood Zone which seeks a maximum site coverage of 50%. The additional site coverage of
3.58% equates to 30m?and is an exceedance of 7.17% over the desired coverage.

Whilst the site coverage exceeds the quantitative requirements specified within the Code, this is considered
to be a minor deviation from the DPF. The dwelling will still be consistent with the character and pattern of
the neighbourhood and provide sufficient space for light and ventilation to dwelling occupants. The proposal
also meets the required private open space area and soft landscaping area. The proposed site coverage is
considered to achieve the intent of PO 3.1 of the Established Neighbourhood Zone.

Setbacks and boundary development

PO 2.4 - Historic Area Overlay
Development is consistent with the prevailing front and side boundary setback pattern in the historic
area.

PO 7.1 — Established Neighbourhood Zone
Walls on boundaries are limited in height and length to manage visual and overshadowing impacts
on adjoining properties.

PO 8.1 — Established Neighbourhood Zone
Buildings are set back from side boundaries to provide:
a) separation between buildings in a way that complements the established character of the
locality
b) access to natural light and ventilation for neighbours.

12
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PO 9.1 — Established Neighbourhood Zone
Buildings are set back from rear boundaries to provide:
a) separation between buildings in a way that complements the established character of the
locality
b) access to natural light and ventilation for neighbours
c) private open space
d) space for landscaping and vegetation.

The proposal incorporates boundary development in two separate locations along the northern boundary in
the form of the master bedroom and the garage. It therefore fails to satisfy the quantitative requirements of
DPF 7.1 and 8.1 which both seek a 1 metre setback. The master bedroom wall will be sited on the
boundary for a length of 6.3m, with a height of 4m (measured from natural ground). The scale of the
proposed boundary wall has been offset with the limited length to minimise the off-site amenity impacts to
the northern adjoining property.

The garage wall will be sited on the boundary for a length of 7.5m, with a height of 4.3m (measured from
natural ground). This wall is located opposite an existing structure on the boundary, with only 900mm of the
wall being visible to the adjoining property, therefore minimising the impact to this property. The design and
siting of the garage is therefore considered to be responsive to the site context.

The proposal will provide a minimum side boundary setback of 2.43m at ground floor and 2.43m at first
floor. While the ground floor setback meets the quantitative requirements of DPF 8.1, the first floor setback
fails to meet this requirement. The first floor is limited in length to 7.5m and is located opposite an existing
outbuilding on the adjoining property to the south. This location is considered to minimise any potential off-
site amenity impacts. Whilst a deviation from the DPF, the proposed first floor setback is still considered to
provide a degree of separation that complements the locality.

The proposal has a zero rear setback. DPF 9.1 of the Established Neighbourhood Zone sets out the
quantitative requirements for rear boundary setback:

DPF 9.1 — Other than in relation to an access lane way, buildings are set back from the rear
boundary at least:

(a) 4m for the first building level

(b) 6m for any second building level

As the proposal abuts a rear access laneway, there is no requirement for the proposal to meet DPF 9.1.
The proposed siting and design is considered to be consistent with the established pattern of development
within the locality with a significant number of allotments having development sited on the rear boundary.
The linear design of the proposal results in the secluded private open space having northern solar access.
This is considered to be a contextual and sustainable design response, with improved amenity for dwelling
occupants anticipated.

One of the representors raised concern with the rear setback and the visual dominance that this creates
within Hughes Place. As detailed above, the site is not required to meet the requirements of DPF 9.1.
Notwithstanding, it is considered that Hughes Place serves as a sufficient buffer between the development
and the properties within Roberts Street.

The proposal is considered to satisfy the intent of PO 2.2 of the Historic Area Overlay and PO 7.1, 8.1
and 9.1 of the Established Neighbourhood Zone.

13



ITEM 4.1
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION — 25021099 — 44 PALMERSTON ROAD, UNLEY

Off-site amenity impacts

Overlooking

PO 10.1 — General Development Policies — Design in Urban Areas
Development mitigates direct overlooking from upper level windows to habitable rooms and private
open spaces of adjoining residential uses in neighbourhood-type zones.

PO 10.2 — General Development Policies — Design in Urban Areas
Development mitigates direct overlooking from balconies to habitable rooms and private open space
of adjoining residential uses in neighbourhood type zones.

The proposed loft will incorporate windows along the northern and western elevations. The windows are to
be treated with Webforge grate metal screening. The western window faces into Hughes Place, with a
separation of just 6.1m from the properties within Roberts Street.

Two of the representors raised concerns with overlooking. In response to these concerns, the applicant has
advised that they have agreed to install obscured glazing to the western window of a height of 1.5m above
finished floor. Amendments to the plans have been made to reflect this. The glazing treatments in
conjunction with the existing proposed screening is expected to sufficiently mitigate direct overlooking.

The proposed terrace has been provided with a solid brick balustrade with a height of 1.5m along the
western and northern boundaries of the terrace. This fails to meet DPF 10.2 which seeks screening to a
height of 1.7m for balconies.

The proposed terrace is located opposite a garage wall on the northern boundary which has a height of
4.3m and is considered to sufficiently mitigate direct overlooking to the north. The proposed solid
balustrade in conjunction with the separation afforded by the rear laneway is considered to sufficiently
mitigate direct overlooking to the west. Furthermore, Hughes Place has a character of ancillary structures
(both outbuildings and fencing) that further obscure direct overlooking potential from the proposed terrace.

The proposal is therefore considered to sufficiently mitigate direct overlooking and achieve PO 10.1 and
10.2 of Design in Urban Areas.

Overshadowing

PO 3.1 — General Development Policies — Interface between Land Uses
Overshadowing of habitable room windows of adjacent residential land uses in:
a) a neighbourhood-type zone is minimised to maintain access to direct winter sunlight
b) other zones is managed to enable access to direct winter sunlight

PO 3.2 — General Development Policies — Interface between Land Uses
Overshadowing of the primary area of private open space or communal open space of adjacent
residential land uses in:

a) a neighbourhood type zone is minimised to maintain access to direct winter sunlight

b) other zones is managed to enable access to direct winter sunlight

With the corresponding Designated Performance Feature (DPF) seeking the following:

DPF 3.2 — Development maintains 2 hours of direct sunlight between 9.00 am and 3.00 pm on 21
June to adjacent residential land uses in a neighbourhood-type zone in accordance with the
following:

14
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a. for ground level private open space, the smaller of the following:
i.  half the existing ground level open space
or
ii. ~35m? of the existing ground level open space (with at least one of the area’s
dimensions measuring 2.5m)
b. for ground level communal open space, at least half of the existing ground level open space.

PO 3.3 — General Development Policies — Interface between Land Uses
Development does not unduly reduce the generating capacity of adjacent rooftop solar energy

In response to concerns raised by two of the representors, the applicant provided overshadowing diagrams
for pre and post development outcomes on both the summer solstice and winter solstice (see Attachment
4). The shadow diagrams demonstrat